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STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) ss 

County of Ada ) 

I, EMMI L. BLADES, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: 

1. That I am a deputy attorney general and represent the Respondents in the above-

captioned matter. 

2. That on January 26, 2015, counsel for Idaho Ground Water Appropriator's, Inc. 

("IGW A"), submitted to the Idaho Department of Water Resources ("Department") an amended 

application to lease 7.81 cfs of water right no. 36-7072 to the Water Supply Bank ("WSB"). A 

true and correct copy of this application is attached as "Exhibit 1 ". 

3. That on January 26, 2015, counsel for IGWA submitted to the Department an 

amended application to rent 7.81 cfs from the WSB. A true and correct copy of this application 

is attached as "Exhibit 2". 

4. That on January 27, 2015, Department staff issued a Memorandum reviewing the 

amended application to lease 7.81 cfs of water right no. 36-7072 to the WSB and amended 

application to rent the same from the WSB. A true and correct copy of this Memorandum is 

attached as "Exhibit 3". 

5. That on January 27, 2015, Department staff issued a letter to counsel for IGWA 

regarding the rental of water right no. 36-7072 from the WSB and confirming receipt of 

payment. A true and correct copy of this letter is attached as "Exhibit 4". 

6. That on January 27, 2015, an amended WSB lease contract between the Idaho 

Water Resource Board and SeaPac of Idaho was fully executed by the parties. A true and correct 

copy of this lease contract is attached as "Exhibit 5". 
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7. That on January 27, 2015, an amended WSB rental agreement was fully executed 

by the parties. A true and correct copy of this agreement is attached as "Exhibit 6". 

DATED this l<} day of January 2015. 

~-~ ~L~ 
"Qt L. Blades 

Deputy Attorney General 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 

.,#--
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this aJ!L day of January 2015. 

Residing at Boise, Idaho ) 
Commission Expires: t:)..(\tii \e 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this):~t:!:- day of January 2015, I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing document to be filed with the Court and served on the following parties 
by the indicated methods: 

Original to: 
SRBA District Court 
253 3rd Ave. North 
P.O. Box 2707 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-2707 
Facsimile: (208) 736-2121 

J. JUSTIN MAY 
MAY BROWNING 
1419 W. WASHINGTON 
BOISE, ID 83702 
jmay@maybrowning.com 

ROBYN BRODY 
BRODY LAW OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 554 
RUPERT, ID 83350 
robynbrody@hotmail.com 

FRITZ HAEMMERLE 
HAEMMERLE & HAEMMERLE 
P.O. BOX 1800 
HAILEY, ID 83333 
fxh@ haemlaw .com 

RANDALL C. BUDGE 
T.J. BUDGE 
RACINE OLSON 
P.O. BOX 1391 
POCATELLO, ID 83204-1391 
reb@ racinelaw .net 
tjb @racinelaw .net 

( ) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
(x) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
( ) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Deli very 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivery 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Deli very 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Deli very 
( ) Facsimile 
(x) E-mail 

Garrick L. Baxter 
Deputy Attorney General 
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Form 42-1761-1 1/14 

STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

WATER SUPPLY BANK LEASE OR SALE 
APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

An application to lease or sell a water right into the Water Supply Bank must be prepared in accordance with the 
minimum requirements listed below to be acceptable for processing by the Department. Use this checklist to ensure all 
necessary documentation has been provided. This checklist is part of the lease application and must be included with the 
lease application. Incomplete applications will be returned to applicants for completion. 

Designated Applicant _S::.e.::.a::.P:...::.ac.::...::o.:..f.:..ld:..:a::.:..h:..:o'--------- Water Right No . ..;;3:.::.6...:-7...:0::.:..7..:;2~:-:----:-:~-
0ne water right per application 

All items must be checked as either Attached (Yes) or Not Applicable (N/A) 

YES 

llJ Completed Water Supply Bank Lease or Sale Application Checklist (this form). 

llJ Completed Application to Sell or Lease a Water Right to the Water Supply Bank (pages 2-3 ). 

llJ Application filing fee of$250.00.lfyou are submitting more than one lease application and the water 

rights have a common place of use, or common diversion rate, or common diversion volume, the 

combined maximum fee is $500.00. 

Attachment N/A YES 

lA 

lB 

JC 

JD 

lE 

2 

3D 

4 

0 

lll 

0 

0 

0 

[lJ 

Department Use Only 

llJ Contact information for all owners of the water right that is being leased or sold on this application. 

llJ An Internal Revenue Service (JRS) Form W-9 for the Designated Applicant. 

0 Notice of Change in TFater Right Ownership form (accessible from www.idwr.idaho.gov). 

llJ Written consent from irrigation district or water delivery company. 

llJ Contact information for an authorized representative and documentary proof they are authorized to 

represent the Designated Applicant on this application. If the Designated Applicant is a business, 

partnership, municipality, organization or association, include documents identifying officers 

authorized to sign or act on behalf of the entity. 

llJ Description of a water right portion offered to the Water Supply Bank. 

0 Evidence demonstrating that a water right has not been lost through abandonment or forfeiture 

pmsuant to Section 42-222(2), Idaho Code. 

llJ A map that clearly outlines the specific location where irrigated acres will be dried up, or where a 

beneficial use of water will be suspended. If you don't already have a detailed map, you can create 

one using IDWR's online General Mapping Tool (http://maps.idwr.idaho.gov/mapall/) to locate a 

·water right place of use or point of diversion. 

\ Date Received: l Receipl # 
.: .. _.- .... ~ ....... -.. --···-........ '"' ......................... : .... ····-·······-·- ~-· ................... ··--·· ··--· .. . .. ~:~--~~n-~~-~~-~-·-··---·-························j _Received_~~: ___ _ 
' 

W-9 received? Yes 0 No 0 (Route W-9 to Fiscal) i Name on W-9: 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

APPLICATION TO SELL OR LEASE A WATER RIGHT 
TO THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

1. CONTACT INFORMATION 

A. An application to sell or lease a water right to the Water Supply Bank must be completed by a Designated Applicant who is a 
recognized owner of the water right being sold or leased to the Water Supply Bank. lfthere are additional owners recorded for 
the property to which the water right is appurtenant, those individuals must authorize the Designated Applicant to represent 
them on this application by completing and signing Attachment 1 A of this application package. 

Designated Applicant _S_e_a_P_a_c_o_f_l_d_a_h_o _______ Email Address seapac@seapacofidaho.com 

Mailing Address PO Box 546, Buhl, ID 83316 Phone Number 208.837.6541 

0 The Designated Applicant is the sole owner of the water right being sold or leased to the Water Supply Bank. 

OR 

0 The Designated Applicant is representing additional water right holders who have completed Attachment 1 A. 

B. Has the designated applicant completed an IRS Fom1 W-9 (Attachment I B)? Yes0 NoD 

C. Are all applicants on this form listed in lDWR's records as the current owners ofthe water right? Yes 0 No 0 
If no, attach a Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership tbrm along with the required documentation and tee (Attachment I C). 

D. Is the diversion works or system owned or managed by an irrigation district or water delivery company? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, provide written consent fi·om the company, corporation or irrigation district authorizing the proposed sale or lease (Attachment ID). 

E. Is this application being completed by an authorized representative of the Designated Applicant? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, representatives (includes employees of Designated Applicant companies) must complete this section and submit documentary proof 
of their authority to represent the Designnted Applicant (Attachment I E). 

Name of Representative Thomas J. Budge Organization _IG_W_A ______________ _ 

Professional Title Email Address rcb@racinelaw.net 
-~------------------

Mailing Address P. 0. Box 1391, Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391 Phone Number 208-232-6101 

0 Send all correspondence for this application to the representative and not to the Designated Applicant. 

OR 
0 Send original correspondence to the Designated Applicant and copies to the representative. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT OFFERED TO THE BANK 

Water Right Number _3_6_-7_0_7_2 _____ _ 

3. GENERAL INFORMATION 

0The full water right is being offered to the Bank. 

OR 

0 A part of the water right is being offered to the Bank. 
(If a portion or a water right is being otlered. complete Atlachment 2) 

A. Please provide a description of the current water diversion system. 
Pump and pipe system currently being installed to delivery water from the Magic Springs Fish Hatchery own by 

SeaPac to the Rangen Fish Hatchery on Billingsley Creek. 

B. Describe any other water rights used for the same purpose at the same place of use as the water right being offered to the Bank. 
SeaPac water right no. 36-8356 

p a g. e . .., 
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C. Will the present place of use continue to receive water from any other source? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, describe. Magic Springs, under water right no. 36-8356 and the remaining portion of 36-7072 that is not being 

leased into the Bank. 

D. Has any portion of this water right undergone a period of five or more consecutive years of non-use? Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, describe and attach Watermaster records or other evidence to demonstrate that the water right has not been lost through 

abandonment or forfeiture pursuant to Section 42-222{2), Idaho Code.-------------------

E. Is this water right involved in any other IDWR process such as an application for transfer or a mitigation plan? Yes 0 No 0 
lfyes, describe.IGWA's 4th Mitigation Plan; Application for Transfer No.79560. 

4. SALE/LEASE AGREEMENT 

A. Is the waterright, or portion thereof, offered to the Idaho Water Resource Board (IWRB) for sale 0 or lease 0? 

If lease, for a period from 1/19/15 to 1/19/16* (maximum lease period 5 years). 
(Month/ Day I Year) (Month 1 Day 1 v.,r) •Terminable upon approval of Transfer 79560. 

B. Show the minimum payment acceptable to the seller/lessor. The minimum payment may be shown as the "current rental rate" 

as established by the IWRB. Include the method of determining the minimum payment if other than the current rental rate. 
Current rental rate. 

I hereby assert that the information contained in this application is true to the best of my knowledge, and that I have the 
authorities necessary to offer this water right for sale or lease to the Idaho Water Resource Board. 

The Designated Applicant acknowledges the following: 

1. Payment to the Designated Applicant is contingent upon the sale or rental of the water right from the Bank. 
2. While a water right is in the Bank, the seller/lessor of the water right may not use the water right even if the water 

right is not rented from the Bank. 
3. A water right accepted into the Bank stays in the Bank until the Designated Applicant receives written confirmation 

from the Board or Water Supply Bank that the water right has been released from the Bank. 
4. While a water right is in the Bank, forfeiture provisions are stayed. 
S. Acceptance of a water right into the ank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the water right or any elements of 

thewate7t. 

,/ 

Pri~ 
Thomas J. Budge 

Printed Name 

Mail to: 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 
P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, lD 83720-0098 

12/12/14 

Date 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

ATTACHMENT 1A 

Additional Water Right Holders Party to the Lease Application 

List all individuals or business entities that are owners of the property to which the water right on this application is appurtenant. All 
water right holders must be signatories to n Water Supply Bank Lease Application however only the Designated Applicant needs to 
provide a completed IRS Form W-9 (Attachment lB). All correspondence and any financial payment associated with the rental of 
this water right will be directed to the Designated Applicant. rf additional space is needed to Jist any other water right holders, 
attach a second copy of Attachment I A. 

Water Right No. _3_6-_7_07_2 ____ _ 

Designated Applicant Applicant #2 Applicant #3 

Name 
SeaPac of Idaho 

PO Box 546, Buhl, ID 83316 
Mailing Address 

Phone Number 208-837-6541 

Email Address 

Applicant As D~signah:d Applicant, I submit this I authoriu the Designated Applicant to I authoriu the Designated Applicant to 
lease application on behnlf of all other submit this application on my behalf. submit this application on my behalf. 

Declaration water rigllt holders. 

Signature 

Applicant #4 Applicant #5 Applicant #6 

Name 

Mailing Address 

Phone Number 

Email Address 

Applicant J authorize the Designated Applicant to I authorize the Designated Applicant to I authorize the Designated Applicant to 
Declaration submit this application on my behnlf. submit this application on my behalf. submit this application on my behalf. 

Signature 

Attachment lA 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

ATTACHMENT 2 

DESCRIPTION OF A WATER RIGHT PORTION OFFERED TO THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

[. Water Right Number Amount (cfs/ac-ft) Nature of Use Period of Use 

36-7072 fo6C}Cfs Fish Propagation/Mitigation 1/1 to 12/31 

-~. Bol cA-s to 

4~ to 

to ,.-z.. 
/.~1 to 

Total Amount: ~cfs 

2. Source of water Thousand Springs tributary to Snake River 

3. Point(s) of Diversion: 

Twp Rge Sec Lot % % % County 

as 14E 5 sw sw Gooding 

as 14E 6 SE SE Gooding 

as 14E NW NW Gooding 

4. Lands irrigated or place of use: 

TWP RGE SEC 
NE NW sw SE TOTALS 

NE NW sw SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE 

If the water right is for irrigation, show total number of acres offered to the Bank. Total Acres __ N_I_A_ 

.-\ltn.:hmenr 2 



LETTER OF INTENT 

USE OFWATERFROMSEAPAC OF IDAHO, INC'S .MAGIC SPRINGS FACILITY, 
CONSTRUCTION OF PUMP STATION AND PIPELINE IN EXCHANGE FOR WATER 

FROM THE AQUA LIFE FACILITY 

Tills Letter of Intent ("LOI") is entered into by and between Idaho Ground Water 
Appropriators, Inc. ("IOWA"), acting for and on behalf of Nmih Snake Ground Water District, 
Magic Valley Ground Water District and Southwest Irrigation District (collectively "Districts"), 
and SeaPac ofldaho, Inc. ("SeaPac"). 

RECITALS 

A.· In response to Rangen, Inc.'s ("Rangen") water delivery call, the Idaho 
Department of Water Resources ("IDWR") detennined in its January 29, 2014 order that holders 
of ground water lights junior to July 13, 1962 must provide 9.1 cfs of direct flow to Rangen. 
Other delivery calls are pending or may be filed by other Hagennan Valley water right holders 
seeking to curtail jmuor ground water users. 

B. IGW A represents ground water dist1icts whose members consist of irrigators, 
murucipalities, and commercial and industrial entities with ground water tights. Many of the 
ground water dist1icts' member's water rights are junior to Rangen and certain other water rights 
in the Thousand Springs reach of the Hagem1an Valley and are subject to curtailment unless a 
mitigation plan is approved providing replacement water. 

C. IOWA and SeaPac support the concepts and implementation of the State of 
Idaho's Thousand Springs Water Supply Settlement Framework designed to provide recharge 
and other means to stabilize the aquifer, to improve water supplies in the Hage1man Valley and 
to resolve conflicts between junior and senior water right holders. 

D. The Idaho Water Resource Board ("IWRB") owns and operates the Aqua Life 
Aquacultme Facility Hatchery ("Aqua Life") and has entered into a Letter oflntent with IGWA 
to make available to IOWA by lease or purchase up to ten (10) cfs of its Aqua Life water rights 
from adjacent springs as needed to meet the mitigation obligation to Rangen and others in the 
Hagennan valley. IGWA has entered into negotiations with lWRB seeking to lease and acquire 
owners1up of all of Aqua Life. 

E. SeaPac cUirenlly has a sholi-tenn lease of Aqua Life from IWRB and desires to 
continue its Aqua Life operations by securing ownerslup and/or a long-tenn lease. 

44020.0001.1168115.2 
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F. IGWA desires to secure water from SeaPac's Magic Springs to provide a supply 
of water for mitigation pUivoses to Rangen and to other senior lights in the Hagem1an Valley. 

G. IGWA and SeaPac desire to enter into tlus Letter of Intent ("LOI'') to set forth 
their intent to commence negotiation of a final agreement providing for the exchange of Magic 
Sp1ings water for Aqua Life water consistent with the tenns set forth below. 

TERMS 

The Agreement shall have the following tenns and conditions: 

1. SeaPac will lease or sell to IGWA up to ten (I 0) cfs of first use water from its 
Magic Springs water xight nos. 36-7072 and 36-8356 and also will provide access to allow 
IGWA to utilize all discharge water from its Magic Springs facilities as needed to provide 
mitigation to other water right holders in the Hagennan valley. 

2. In exchange for water fi·om Magic Springs, IGW A will secure ownership or 
control of Aqua Life water 1ight nos. 36-1044, 36-2734, 36-15476, 36-2414, and 36-2338 by 
long-tenn lease or purchase from IWRB and make them available to SeaPac. 

3. IGWA vvill pay all costs to design, construct, operate and maintain the water 
collection and intake system, pump station, pipeline and other facilities necessary to deliver up to 
10 cfs of first use water together with discharge water :fi·om Magic Spiings to the head of 
Billingsley Creek directly up gradient from the Rangen hatchery and/or other locations in the 
Hagennan valley for mitigation purposes. IGW A will ensure that the diversion and delivery 
facilities to be const111cted will not interfere with the use of SeaPac's remaining water rights at 
Magic Springs. 

4. IGWA shall be responsible to secure fi·om IDWR approval of such mitigation 
plans, transfer applications and other permits as may be required to change the point of diversion 
and place of use to accomplish the delive1y of Magic Springs water for mitigation purposes. 
SeaPac hereby grants consent to IGWA to file and process such mitigation plans, h·ansfer 
applications based on this LOI, with the approvals made subject to this LOI and the 
contemplated final Agreement between the parties. 

5. SeaPac wjJI grant IGW A pennanent easements at Magic to design, construct, 
operate and maintain the water intake and collection facilities, pump station, pipeline and other 
facilities as necessary for the deljvery of water to other locations for mitigation purposes. 

6. IWRB will cooperate with IGWA and provide all necessary documents to 
conduct such investigation as it shall deem approp1iate. 

7. The Agreement will be contingent upon: (a) IGWA securing an order from IDWR 
approving mitigation plans providing for the delivery SeaPac's Magic Springs water lights to 
satisfy the mitigation obligations to Rangen and/or others in the Hagennan valley; (b) IGWA 

Letter of Intent: SeaPac- JGWA Page 2 



Page3 

seeming an order from IDWR approving the transfer of the point of diversion and place of use 
(as necessary) from SeaPac to Rangen and other locations for mitigation; (c) IGWA proceeding 
to construct and implement the pump and pipeline facilities pursuant to an approved mitigation 
plan; and IGW A seeming ownership or control by Jong-tem1 lease of Aqua Life and providing it 
to SeaPac. 

8. This LOI may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be 
an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement. 
Delivery of an executed counterpait of this LOI via facsimile transmission shall be as effective 
as delivery of an original signed copy. Thereafter, the parties shall exchange executed originals 
ofthis LOI. 

9. This LOI is intended as a general expression of the tenus and conditions, under 
which the parties are willing to proceed to prepare, negotiate and if acceptable to all pa1ties in 
their respective sole discretion, execute a final Agreement. Neither this LOI nor the execution 
hereof as provided below, shall be binding on any party until the formal Agreement is executed 
by all parties. 

10. Upon execution of this LOI SeaPac will provide access to IGWA to begin 
engineeling work, IGW A will proceed to file and process with IDWR mitigation plans and 
transfer applications as contemplated and the pmiies will proceed to negotiate a Jinal Agreement 
incorporating the terms and conditions as outlined above. 

Letter of Intent: SeaPac- IGWA Page 3 
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DEC-12-2014 FRI 03:57 PM SEAPAC FAX NO. 12083265935 P. 02 

Form W•9 Request for Taxpayer Give Form to the 
(Rev. August 2013) Identification Number and Certification requester. Do not 
Pep1111mant ol tho lreasury send to the~ IRS. 
Internal ReVilnLII' Service 

NllrllO {us shown on your Income tax retum) 

SeaPac ofldaho.lne 

f>l Businese OllllleldisrogatdeCI entity nilfll{j,lf different from abovo 

"' ~ 
a. Chao!< appropri<lts box for feaeral tax cla5si~catlon: ~xemptions (see lmnructions); c 
0 0 lndMduaVsola proprietor 0 C Oorpotalion 0 S Corpotation 0 Partnership 0 Ttuat/eatata 

il 0 Umaea nability company, Enter tno tax classification (c~c corporation, $;:$ corpomlion, P~partner.!hlp) 1> 

r:xempt payoo cot:Je Of any) __ ~ 

~~ ~ 
Pxsn1ption rrom i'A TCA reporting 
CQde (If any) 

·c .: 0 other (aeelnatruO!iof'l$) IP-a.';; 

1 Addte~: {number, 3b'oet, anc1 apt, or &uile no.) Aeq~ester's name and addrMS (optionaQ 
POBox546 

In Clly, state, and ZIP code 

l B1.1hl, ID 83316 
List ilccount n~mbar(s) here (optionaQ 

III:Rli Ill Taxpayer Identification Number mN) 
l $oclal security number I Enter your TIN In the app:opriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on ti'IG "Name" line 

t~;~ avoid backyp Withholding. For Individuals, this Is your eoolal security !'\umber (SSN). However, for a 
resident 11liM, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part !Instructions on page 3. For other 
entities, It Is your employer identifloatlon number (EIN). If you do not have 11 number, 5ee How to get a 
TIN on page 3. 

DJJ -CIJ -I I I I I 
Note. If the ii¢COUnt Is In more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guideline$ or'l whose 
number to enter. 

I Employer lqentification number J 

@iJ -iol·lsi'H'L'l li!UIII Certification 
Under penaltie$ or perjury, I certify that; 

1. TM number shown on this form Is rny correct taxpayer Identification number (or I am wa~ing tor a number to be lssu!i!CI to me), anel 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup wlthhOidlng, or (P) t have not been notlfiect by the lnlemal Revenue 
Service (IRS) that lam subject to backyp withholding as a result of a failure to report all inter(lst or dividends, or (c) theiRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding, and 

3. I am a U.S. citizen or othBr u.s. person [defined below), and 

4. TM FATCA coda(s) entered on this form (if any) Indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting I$ correct. 

Certification in&trueliontJ. Y¢u must cro&s out Item 2 above It yol.l h<"IVB been notified by the IRS that yoY an> currently ~;;ub]ect to ba¢f<Up withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real eatate transactions, Item 2 does not apply. For mo~age 
Interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of eec\lr~roperty, cancellation of debt, contrlbullom; to an lndivldu~l retirement arrangemMt ORA), and 
generally, payments other than Interest nd diVIgenas, you are not required to sign tlle certification, but you must provide your corrllct TIN. S$9 the 
instructions on page 3. / 

Secuon refemnce~ arsto the 11\Wnal Aevenuo Code ~nlass othe.wlae noted. 
Futurfl developmon!o. "The lAS has created a p~ge on IAS.gov for Information 
about Form W-9, M www.irs.gov/W9,1nforrnatron about any future aevelopments 
!lftaclirtg Form W-9 (such ~~~ legisltdlon enacted after we relaasll it) will be posted 
on that pag&. 

Purpose of Form 
A person whO I~ required to file an infarrnallon return with the IRS m~st o)Jtllin your 
correct tux payer idanUfic;)!IOn number [fiN) to report, for examplo, Income paid to 
you, payments made to you In eetllomeot of p&ymont <:ard and third pl\lty network 
tranSllvtlona, reel esl~lo ltanl!llclions, mortgage intere$1 you paid, ~cqulsllion or 
abanaonment ¢1 secured property, cencallaliOI'I Of debt, or contribution:; you maae 
to 110 IRA. 

Uso Form W-9 only if you are a u.s. pal'!lon ~ncluding 11 resident ali¢n), to 
provide your correct TIN 10 the per.1on requesting it (lh~ requestor) Md, when 
applicable, to: 

1. Certlfy1hat tMIIN you ~ro giving ia con'tlct (or you urc w~ltlng for a number 
to M issued). 

2. Certify that you are not subject to b~cKup withholding, or 
s, Cl:lim ~emption from backup wllhholl!ing if yoo are aU .s. exempt payeo. If 

~pp!icable, you ;f(t (olao certifying ttl~l as a U.S. ~(SOn. your alloeabla eharo of 
any ~rl~~rahlp lncomo from a u.e. tr.tdo or t>uslness ill no! >ubj~ot to the 

withholding lllx on foroi$11 P!lrtnom' Sh $ of affe 1v&ly connGetea income, ancl 
4. Certify that FATCA code(s) il~t~red on this form (If any) lndic:\llng tnat you are 

exempt lfom the FATCA reporting, is correct. 
Nota, II you are t1 U.S. parson and a requestor giwe you a IOitn other than Fom1 
W-9\o request your TIN, you must usa tna requesters form if it ia substanli~lly 
similar to this Form W·~. 
PBfinitlon of a U.S. person, For f~eral till< purposes, you are considered a u.s. 
parson if you are: 
• An inatvld~al who Is a u.s. citlz~n or u.s. re~loent alien, 
• A partnership, eotpot!ltion, company, or association created or orsonizecl in tho 
Unitea Slates or under \he lam of the United State a, 
• An ~state (olh6rll111n a foreign estate), or 
• A domosll~ truat (as d61ine<tln Regulations section 301.7701-7), 
Spaci~ll'!llea for partnorahlps. PM11erahip3 that coniluct a trade or businaii$ in 
lho Unlt/XI Starns we generally required to pay "wiloholdlnn Ill>: uoaer section 
144!1 on any foreign PattnBr3' 5hafa of effectively connected tiiXftl;\la incom~ !rom 
~ucll buainos$, further, In ccrt<~In cases wher;;. a form W•'J nQa not bean r~eivea, 
tM rules under ~action 1446 require a partnership to presume that ~ partner is a 
foreign pc!'11on, qnd P"Y tM section 1446 wlthholdinliii\X. Therofote, If you aro ll 
u.s. per~on that is a pMner In a pru1Mrsllip cond~oling a trnd~ or buainass in the 
United States. providil i'orm W·9 to tM partn~r9hlp to astabli~ll your U.S. ~~~Ius 
and avoid section 144a wlthholdinQ on your share of partnership Income. 

Cat. No. 10:l:31X Form W-~ (!'lev. B-2013) 
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Form 42-1761-2 07/13 AMGNbBD 
STATE OF IDAHO 

WATER RESOURCE BOARD 

APPLICATION TO RENT WATER 
FROM THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

This application must be prepared in accordance with the minimum requirements listed to be acceptable for processing by the Department. 
Incomplete applications will be returned. 

Name ofRenter(s) IGWA, acting for and on behalf of NSGWD, MVGWD, Southwest lrr Dist. (collectively "Districts") 

Mailing Address c/o Randall C. Budge, PO Box 1391, Pocatello, ID 83204 

Phone 20a-232-6101 Email rcb@racinelaw.net 
--~--------------------------------------

A. DESCRIPTION OF WATER SOUGHT FOR RENT 

I. Maximum Flow Rate (cfs) Maximum Volume (ac-ft) 

1. p, 1 ..3-:5 cfs '-----------

~\4l __,'1LLJ. 9~'---
11' 

Nature of Use Period ofUse 

Fish Propagation/Mitigation 1/1 to 12/31 

____ to ______ _ 

_____ to ___ _ 

l • 11 Total: _U_. _c_fs __ _ 

2. Source of water _M_a-'g"-ic __ S..:..p_ri_ng::::..s _________________ tributary to Snake River 

3. Point(s) of Diversion: 

TWP RGE SEC GOVT Y.. ~ Y.. County LOT 

as 14E 5 SW sw Gooding 

as 14E 6 SE SE Gooding 

as 14E 8 NW NW Gooding 

4. Lands to be irrigated or place of use: 

TWP RGE SEC 
NE NW sw SE 

Totals 
NE NW SW SE NE NW sw SE NE NW SW SE NE NW sw SE 

7S 14E 31 FM 

7S 14E 32 FM 

If the use is for irrigation, show total number of acres proposed through rental. Total Act·es ___ N_IA_ 

B. OWNERSHIP 

1. Do you own the land at the proposed point of diversion? YesO No0 

If no, list owner, contact inf01mation, and attach a copy of the agreement or other written authority to use the proposed point of 

diversion. SeaPac of Idaho, Inc. Letter of Intent is attached. 

2. Do you own the land at the proposed place of use? YesO No0 

If no, list owner, contact information, and attach a copy of the agreement or other written authority to use the proposed place of use. 
Rangen, Inc., PO Box 706, Buhl, ID : Order Approving IGWA's Fourth Mitigation Plan 

C. MAP 

Attach a map identifying the proposed point(s) of diversion, place(s) of use, and water diversion and distribution system details as 
described by this application in section A. Include legal description labels. 

Page I 



Form 42-1761-2 
07/13 

D. GENERAL INFORMATION 

I. Please provide a description of the proposed diversion system. 

The Districts will pump and pipe water from Magic Springs facility to the Rangen hatchery. 

2. Describe any other water rights diverted through the same point(s) of diversion or used for the same purpose(s) as described above. 

Rangen water right nos. 36-1348, 36-135A, 36-15501, 36-2551, 36-7694 are also used for fish propagation at the 

Rangen Fish Hatchery. 

3. Will the proposed place of use receive water from any other source? Yes0 NoD 

If yes, describe. Martin-Curren Tunnel 

4. If the proposed use is not for irrigation, please provide a detailed description of the proposed use and how you determined the 

amount of water required. Attach additional sheets if needed. Mitigation for fish propagation pursuant to IGWA's Fourth 

Mitigation Plan, CM-MP-2014-006. 

5. Are there any other applications pending before the Department, such as an application for permit or transfer, for the same use(s) 

proposed by this rental? Yes 0 No D 

If yes, describe. Transfer Application #79560 and Permit Application for Waste Water. 

6. Was this rental application submitted in response to a Notice of Violation or a pending Notice of Violation? YesD No[Z] 

If yes, describe.-----------------------------------------

E. RENTAL TERM 

Do you wish to rent water from the Board's bank for more than one (I) year? Yes0 NoD 

If yes, please specifY the number of years desired through proposed rental. _1_* ________ _ 
*terminable upon approval of Transfer #79560 

I hereby assert that the information contained in this application is true to the best of my lmowledge. I understand that any willful 
misrepresentations made in this application may result in 1·ejection of the application or cancellation of an approval. 

If this application is approved, the applicant agrees to the following: 

1. The use of water under this agreement shall be subject to the provisions of Section 42-1766, Idaho Code. 

2. Renter shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws while using water under this agreement. 

3. Renter shall hold the Board, the Director, and the state of Idaho harmless from all liability on account of negligent acts of the renter. 

4. The Director may terminate diversion of water if the Director determines there is not a sufficient water supply for the priority of the 
right or portion thereof being rented. 

5. Failure of the renter to comply with the conditions of this agreement is cause for the Director to rescind approval of the rental 
agreement. 

6. Renter is not authorized to use water proposed by this application until the rental fees are paid in full and the renter receives an 
executed copy of the a reement signed by the Director. 

~ Thomas J. Budge, Attorney for Renter 12/12/14 -------
Printed Name and Title* Date 

Signature of Applicant Printed Name and Title* Date 

"Please provide title of signatory if signing on behalf of a company or organization or with power of attorney 

Mail to: Idaho Department of Water Resources, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0098 
Puge 2 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Water Right No(s). 36-7072 

From: Remington Buyer 

Date: January 27, 2015 

Re: Review of Lease & Rental of Water through the State Water Supply Bank 

The Water Supply Bank approved a lease and rental of 5.5 cfs of water right 36-7072 in January 
2015 (see previous review memos). On January 15th 2015 a lease contract signed by SeaPac of 
Idaho, the lessor of the water right, was received by the Water Supply Bank in tandem with a 
rental agreement for the 5.5 cfs, signed by the Idaho Ground Water Appropriators (IGWA). The 
lease contract and rental agreement were executed through signature by the Water Supply 
Bank. 

The lease and rental agreement authorized the diversion and transfer of water from SeaPac's 
place of use, to a place of use owned by Rangen Inc. IGWA was renting the water to provide 
mitigation water to Rangen in order to avoid an IDWR curtailment of groundwater pumpers who 
are members of IGWA. IGWA was required to begin providing rental water to Rangen in 
advance of January 19th, 2015. Due to a violation of a condition of the IDWR Order Approving 
IGWA's Fourth Mitigation Plan, the January 19th deadline was missed. 

IGWA received from the Idaho District Court a two week injunction against the curtailment order 
however the court ordered an increase in the total water necessary for transfer from SeaPac to 
Rangen, from 5.5 cfs to 7.81 cfs. This memo addresses the increase in the flow from SeaPac to 
Rangen, not the original approval of the lease and rental. 

AUTHORITY TO FILE: Amended copies of the lease and rental applications have been 
received from T J Budge, legal counsel for IGW A. Mr. Budge has the authority to represent both 
SeaPac on the lease application and IGWA on the rental. 

WATER RIGHT VALIDITY: Water right was decreed in 1997 and SeaPac has been and 
continues to use water authorized under this right. Validity of the right is not a concern. 

INJURY TO OTHER WATER RIGHTS: Through adherence to the conditions of the order 
approving IGWA's fourth mitigation plan, and subject to the right of prior appropriators to 
demonstrate material injury caused by the lease or rental of this water, the Water Supply Bank 
can approve the lease and rental of this water without causing injury to other water rights. 

ENLARGEMENT OF USE: No enlargement is evident through the lease or rental. 

LOCAL PUBLIC INTEREST: The lease and rental of this water is in the local public interest. 

BENEFICIAL USE/CONSERVATION OF WATER RESOURCES: The lease is consistent with 
the conservation of water resources in Idaho. 



DEPARTMENT STAFF OR WATERMASTER COMMENTS: Water District 130 Watermaster 
comments were obtained regarding the increased flow to Rangen; no additional concerns were 
expressed regarding the additional leasing or renting of this water through the Bank. 
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Stat~ of Idaho 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
322 E~st Front StrMt '"P.O. Box &'3'i20 • Boise, Id11ho 83720-0098 
Phon10: (208) 287-4800 • .fi'ax: (208) 287-6700 • \:Vebsite: WY\'W.idwr.idah.o.gov 

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER CARY SPACKMAN 

January 27, 2015 

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS 
C/0 THOMAS BUDGE 
PO BOX 1391 
POCATELLO ID 83204 

RE: RENTAL OF WATER RIGHT NO. 36-7072 FROM THE WATER SUPPLY BANK 

Dear Mr. Budge, 

Please find enclosed two lease contracts and a rental agreement for 7.81 cfs of water through the 
Water Supply Bank. The Water Supply Bank confirms receipt of payment from in you in association 
with the rental of this water; the lease and rental documents can be executed once we receive signed 
copies of the lease contracts and the rental agreement. 

Please forward the lease contracts to SeaPac of Idaho for signature and please sign the rental 
agreement on behalf of the Idaho Ground Water Appropriators. Once signed copies of all three of 
these documents are received in our office, we will sign the documents and they will be considered 
executed. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (208) 287-4918. 

Sincerely, 

Remington Buyer 
Water Supply Bank Coordinator 

Enclosure(s): Lease Contracts (two) 
Rental Agreement 
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WATER SUPPLY BANK LEASE CONTRACT 

This Lease Contract ("Lease") is effective January 1, 2015, between the Idaho Water Resource Board 
("Board"), and 

Lessor: SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX 546 
BUHLID 83316 
208-837-6541 

RECITALS 

1. The Board is authorized under chapter 17, title 42, Idaho Code to operate a water supply bank and to 
contract with lessors to act as an intermediary in facilitating the rental of water. 

2. The Lessor has filed a completed application to lease water rights described below into the Water 
Supply Bank on forms supplied by the Idaho Department of Water Resources. 

3. The Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources has reviewed the application for 
compliance with the Water Supply Bank rules and has approved the Lease subject to conditions listed 
below. • 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and contracts herein contained, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. WATER RIGHTS: The Lessor shall lease and the Board shall accept into the Bank the 
Applicant's water rights described as follows: 

Summary of Water Rights or Portions Leased to the Bank 

Water Right 

36-7072 

Lease Rate 

7.81 CFS 

Combined lease Totals: 7.81 CFS 

Lease Volume 

Not Stated 

Not Stated 

Acre Limit 

N/A 

NIA 

Total Leased Acres 

N/A 

N/A 

The water rights described herein shall be available for rental from the Bank as follows: 
Authorized Period of Use under Lease: 01101 to 12/31 

2. COMPENSATION: The Lessor shall accept and the Board shall pay compensation 
determined by the amount of water rented under the following rental rate during such times 
as the water is rented from the Bank over the term of this Lease. 

Minimum Payment Acceptable: Current Rental Rate 

3. TERM OF LEASE: This Lease shall take effect when both parties have signed it and shall 
continue in effect until December 31, 2016. · 

4. WATER SUPPLY BANK CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTANCE: The Lessor shall abide by all 
terms and conditions contained in the Water Supply Bank Conditions of Acceptance, 
attached hereto as "Attachment A" and incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. DUPLICATE ORIGINAL: This Lease is executed in duplicate. Each of the documents with 
an original signature of each party shall be an original. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date following their respective 
signatures. 

SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX546 
BUHL 10 83316 

IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD 
322 East Front Street 
P.O. Box 83720 

·~-0._.8~3720-0098 

Brian Patton, Acting Administrate 
ldah o Wale' Re,ource Board n 
Lea'e appwvod by IDWR ~fu ~f\Mul 

Date ~ d..lJ L..D\5. 

Date --=.tl (,_1---l-+{1-0.:::...~L..L..o)S~-
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ATTACHMENT A 
WATER RIGHT NO. 36-7072 

WATER SUPPLY BANK CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTANCE 

The water right or portion thereof leased to the bank is described as follows: 

Lessor: SEAPAC OF IDAHO 
PO BOX 546 
BUHL ID 83316 
208-837-6541 

Priority Date: 09/05/1969 

Source: THOUSAND SPRINGS 

BENEFICIAL USE 

FISH PROPAGATION 
From To 
01101 to 12/31 

LOCATION OF POINT(S) OF DIVERSION: 

Tributary to: SNAKE RIVER 

Diversion Rate 

7.81 CFS 
Total: 7.81 CFS 

Volume 
Not Stated 
Not Stated 

SPRINGS SE~SE~SE~ Sec. 6 Twp OBS Rge14E GOODING County 

TWO POINTS OF DIVERSION LOCATED IN T08S, R14E, 806, LOT 8 SESESE 

PLACE OF USE TO BE IDLED UNDER THIS LEASE: FISH PROPAGATION 

Twp Rge Soc 
NE NW sw 

NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE NW sw SE NE 

08S 14E 5 H 

08S 14E 6 

oas 14E 8 H 
L1 

Total Acres: 

ADDITIONAL CONDlTIO(ItS OF ACCEPTANCE 

SE 
NW sw 

1. The water rights referenced above will be rented from the bank at the current rental rate. 

SE 

H 
La 

iiOials 

2. There is no rental payment to the lessor of the water right if the right or a part thereof is not rented 
from the bank. 

3. While a right is in the bank, the lessor may not use the right without approval of the Department even 
if the right is not rented from the bank. Any violation of the terms of this lease may result in 
enforcement procedures pursuant to Idaho Code § 42-351 for illegal diversion and use of water and 
may include civil penalties pursuant to Idaho Code§ 42-17018. 

4. A right accepted into the bank stays in the bank until the Board releases it, the lease term expires, or 
upon request from the lessor to change the term of the lease, provided the Board approves the 
release. Unless approved by the Department, leased rights may not be immediately available for 
release. 

5. While a water right is in the bank, forfeiture provisions are stayed. 

6. Rental of water under this right is subject to the limitations and conditions of approval of the water 
right. 

WR No. 36-7072 Attachment A.- WSB Conditions of Acceptance Page 3 of 4 



7. Failure of the right holder to comply with the conditions of acceptance is cause for the Director to 
rescind acceptance of the lease. 

8. Acceptance of a right into the bank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the right or any elements 
of the water right, or improve the status of the right including the notion of resumption of use. It does 
not preclude the opportunity for review of the validity of this water right In any other Department 
application process. 

9. In accordance with Idaho Code §§ 42-248 and 42-1409(6), all owners of water rights are required to 
notify the Department of any changes in mailing address or change in ownership of all or part of a 
water right. Notice must be provided within 120 days of the change. 

10. If a water right leased into the Water Supply Bank is sold or conveyed during the lease term, and If 
the leased right was rented, the rental proceeds will be disbursed in the following manner regardless 
of any arrangements between the buyer{s) and seller{s) to the contrary: 

a. Rental payments will go to the lessor(s) of record at the beginning of the rental season. 
b. If a change in ownership is processed by the Department during a rental season, rental 

payment will be made to the person or entity who is the lessor of record at the beginning of 
that rental season. 

c. New lessor(s) of record will receive payment after the following rental season. 

11. The water right(s) is leased to the bank subject to all prior water rights and shall be administered in 
accordance with Idaho law and applicable rules of the Department of Water Resources. 

12. The unleased portion of this right and water right 36-8356 are limited to a combined diversion rate of 
140.39 cfs. 

13. Fish propagation is for a commercial hatchery. 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

This is to certify that: IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS 
C/0 THOMAS J. BUDGE 
PO BOX 1391, 
POCATELLO, 10 83204 
(208) 232-6101 

filed an application to rent water from the Water Supply Bank ("Bank"). The Idaho Water Resource Board 
("Board"), being authorized to operate a Bank and to contract by and through the Director of the Idaho 
Department of Water Resources ("Director, Department") for rental of water from the Bank, agrees to rent water 
as follows: 

Summary of Water Rights or Portions Rented from the Bank 

Priority Rented 
Annual 

Acre 
Total 

Water Right Source Tributary Rented Rented 
Date Rate Volume 

Limit 
Acres 

36-7072 09/05/1969 Snake River 

Annual Rental Total 7.81 cfs 5654.2 af N/A N/A 

Term of Rental: January 1, 2015 to December 31,2016 
Annual Rental Fee: $9612.48 

The fee for rental of the above-described water is $96,124.80, however you have a private agreement with the 
lessor of water right 36-7072 where you only need to pay for the administrative fee associated with the rental of 
that water right. The fee that will be retained by the Department to offset administrative costs is 10% of the total, 
or $9,612.48. 

No rental fees will be refunded once the fee is collected and the start date for a Rental Agreement has passed. 

Detailed water right conditions are attached. 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

The undersigned renter agrees to use the water rented under this agreement in accordance with the Water 

Supply Bank rules and in compliance with the limitations and conditions of use described in this agreement: 

~ Signature of Rente 

*Please provide title of signatory if signing on behalf of a company or organization or with power of attorney 

Having determined that this agreement satisfied the provisions of Idaho Code§ 42-1763 and IDAPA 
37.02.03.030 (Water Supply Bank rental nd use of water under the terms and condition herein 
provided, and none other, I here ex ute this Ren behalf of the Idaho Water Resource 

Boa]!___.._·_... ...... -
By--------------------~---------------
BRIAN PATION, Acting Administrator 
Idaho Water Resource Board 
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STATE OF IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

WATER SUPPLY BANK RENTAL AGREEMENT 

WATER USE DETAILS 

LOCATION OF POINT(S) OF DIVERSION 
THOUNSAND SPRINGS SEY.SEY.SEY. Sec. 6 Twp 08S Rge 14E GOODING County 

TWO POINTS OF DIVERSION LOCATED IN T08S, R14E, S06, LOT 8 SESESE 

BENEFICIAL USE 

FISH PROPAGATION 

SEASON OF USE 

01/01 TO 12/31 

RENTER'S PLACE OF USE: 

NE 
Twp Rng Sec NE NW sw 
07S 14E 31 H 

07S 14E 32 

Total Acres: 

FISH PROPAGATION 

NW sw 
SE NE NW SW SE NE NW sw 
H 

H 

CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL RENTED WATER RIGHTS 

SE 
SE 

NE NW sw SE 

1. The use of water under this agreement shall be subject to the provisions of Idaho Code§ 42-1766. 

Totals 

2. Rental of the specified right from the bank does not, in itself, confirm the validity of the right or any elements 
of the water right. or improve the status of the right including the notion of resumption of use. It does not 
preclude the opportunity for review of the validity of this water right in any other department application 
process. 

3. Use of water under this agreement does not constitute a dedication of the water to renter's place of use, and 
upon expiration of this agreement, the points of diversion and place of use of the water shall revert to those 
authorized under the water right and/or again be available to rent from the bank. 

4. This rental does not grant any right-of-way or easement to use the diversion works or conveyance works of 
another party. 

5. Use of water under this agreement shall not prejudice any action of the Department in its consideration of an 
application for transfer or permit filed by the applicant for this same use. 

6. Renter agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal laws while using water under this agreement. 

7. Renter agrees to hold the Board, the Director and the state of Idaho harmless from all liability on account of 
negligent acts of the renter while using water. 

8. Renter acknowledges and agrees that the Director may terminate diversion of water if the Director 
determines there is not a sufficient water supply for the priority of the right or portion thereof being rented. 

9. Failure of the renter to comply with the conditions of this agreement is cause for the Director to rescind 
approval of the rental agreement. 

10. The water right(s) referenced above is accepted into the bank and rented in accordance with a private 
agreement formulated between the lessor and the renter. Administrative fees will be paid based on the 
current rental rate. 
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11. All conditions specified and ordered by the Director of Water Resources in the Order Approving IGWA's 
Fourth Mitigation Plan are relevant and apply to this rental agreement. 

12. Use of water under this right will be regulated by a watermaster with responsibility for the distribution of 
water among appropriators within a water district. At the time of this approval, this water right is within State 
Water District No. 130. 

13. Prior to diversion of water under this right, the right holder shall install and maintain a measuring device and 
lockable controlling works of a type acceptable to the Department as part of the pipeline delivering water to 
the Rangen Facility. 
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